risk  777  1,377  1,301  2,567  1,176  2,921

(b)  Sensitivity: The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency
denominated financial instruments:

[` in Millions (Mio INR)]

 Impact on profit after tax

 March 31,
2017

 March 31,
2016

USD Sensitivity

INR/USD - Increase by  1% (March 31, 2016 - 1 %)*  (8)  (21)

INR/USD - Decrease by 1% (March 31, 2016 - 1%)*  8  21

EUR Sensitivity

INR/EUR - Increase by 1% (March 31, 2016 - 1%)*  (14)  (26)

INR/EUR - Decrease by 1% (March 31, 2016 - 1%)*  14  26

* Holding all other variable constant

(ii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

(a)  Interest rate risk exposure: The company does not have interest bearing borrowings and interest rate risk is towards
opportunity cost on investment in tax free bonds. Company analyses it based on the sensitivity analysis and manages it
by portfolio diversification.

(b)  Sensitivity: Profit or loss is sensitive to changes in interest rate for tax free bonds. A change in the market interest level
by 100 basis points would have the following effect on the profit after tax:

[` in Millions (Mio INR)]

 Impact on profit after tax

 March 31,
2017

 March 31,
2016

Interest rates - increase by 100 basis points*  338  337

Interest rates - decrease by 100 basis points*  (338)  (337)

* Holding all other variables constant

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2017

Annual Report 2016-17  |  Standalone Financial Statements | 129

(iii) Price risk

(a)  Exposure: The Company has invested in equity securities and the exposure is equity securities price risk from
investments held by the Company and classified in the balance sheet as fair value through OCI.

(b)  Sensitivity: The table below summarises the impact of increase/decrease of the index in the company’s equity and
impact on OCI for the period. The analysis is based on the assumption that the equity index had increased/ decreased
by 10% with all other variables held constant, and that all the Company's equity instruments moved in line with the

[…]

market rate of interest obtained after the date of transition to Ind AS. However, Ind AS 101 allows a first-time adopter
to apply the requirements of Ind AS retrospectively to any government loan originated before the date of transition to
Ind AS provided that the information needed to do so had been obtained at the time of initially accounting for that loan.
Consequently, if the company did not under its previous GAAP recognise and measure the government loan at below market
rate of interest on a basis consistent with Ind AS requirements, it shall use its previous GAAP carrying amount of the loan
at the date of transition to Ind AS as the carrying amount of the loan in the opening Ind AS balance sheet. Accordingly the
company has applied the above requirement prospectively.

B. Reconciliation between previous GAAP and Ind AS

Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods. The following
tables represent the reconciliation from previous GAAP to Ind AS.

Reconciliation of balance sheet as at date of transition (April 1, 2015)

[` in Millions (Mio INR)]

Note
No

Previous GAAP* Adjustments Ind AS

A Assets

1. Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 6,7  9,675  125  9,800

Capital work-in progress  2,760  -  2,760

Investment properties  1,398  -  1,398

Intangible assets  1  -  1

Investments in subsidiary and associate  176  -  176

Financial assets

 (i) Investments 1  24,672  7,199  31,871

 (ii) Loans 2  1,802  (132)  1,670

Deferred tax assets  4,172  -  4,172

Other non-current assets  387  -  387

Total non-current assets  45,043  7,192  52,235

2. Current assets

Inventories 7  12,761  (38)  12,723

Financial assets

 (i) Investments 1  2,650  216  2,866

 (ii) Trade receivable  11,984  -  11,984

 (iii) Cash and cash equivalents  1,304  -  1,304

 (iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above  17,656  -  17,656

 (v) Loans  2,298  -  2,298

 (vi) Other financial assets  6,742  -  6,742

Other current assets 2  3,811  132  3,943

Total current assets  59,206  310  59,516

Total assets  104,249  7,502  111,751

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2017

Annual Report 2016-17  |  Standalone Financial Statements | 139

[` in Millions (Mio INR)]

Note
No

Previous GAAP* Adjustments Ind AS

B Equity and Liabilities

1. Equity

Equity share capital  314  -  314

Other equity

 (i) Reserves and surplus 12  73,156  5,286  78,442

 (ii) Other reserves 1  -  5,316  5,316

Total equity  73,470  10,602  84,072

2. Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities

 (i) Borrowings  542  -  542

 (ii) Other financial liabilities  64  -  64

Provisions  4,302  -  4,302

Total non-current liabilities  4,908  -  4,908

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities

 (i) Trade payables  12,036  -  12,036

 (ii) Other financial liabilities  3,483  -  3,483

Provisions 3  8,370  (3,212)  5,158

Current tax liabilities  630  -  630

Other current liabilities 6  1,352  112  1,464

Total current liabilities  25,871  (3,100)  22,771

Total liabilities  30,779  (3,100)  27,679

Total equity and liabilities  104,249  7,502  111,751

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this
note.

Reconciliation of balance sheet as at March 31, 2016

[` in Millions (Mio INR)]

Note
No

Previous GAAP* Adjustments Ind AS

A Assets

1. Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 6,7  11,362  125  11,487

Capital work-in progress  1,507  -  1,507

Investment properties  1,786  -  1,786

Intangible assets  -  -  -

Investments in subsidiary and associate  176  -  176

Financial assets

  (i) Investments 1  35,435  8,884  44,319

  (ii) Loans 2  1,518  (96)  1,422

  (iii) Other financial assets  100  -  100

Deferred tax assets 4  4,528  430  4,958

Other non-current assets  191  -  191

Total non-current assets  56,603  9,343  65,946

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2017

140 | Standalone Financial Statements  |  Annual Report 2016-17

[` in Millions (Mio INR)]

Note
No

Previous GAAP* Adjustments Ind AS

2. Current assets

Inventories 7  11,991  (76)  11,915

Financial assets

  (i) Investments  -  -  -

  (ii) Trade receivable  13,225  -  13,225

  (iii) Cash and cash equivalents  985  -  985

  (iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above  17,330  -  17,330

  (v) Loans  2,826  -  2,826

  (vi) Other financial assets  7,622  -  7,622

Other current assets 2  4,377  102  4,479

Total current assets  58,356  26  58,382

Total assets  114,959  9,369  124,328

B Equity and Liabilities

1. Equity

Equity share capital  314  -  314

Other equity

  (i) Reserves and surplus 12  82,574  8,009  90,583

  (ii) Other reserves 1  -  4,452  4,452

Total equity  82,888  12,461  95,349

2. Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities

  (i) Borrowings 5  191  (42)  149

  (ii) Other financial liabilities  50  -  50

Provisions  3,775  -  3,775

Total non-current liabilities  4,016  (42)  3,974

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities

  (i) Trade payables  13,088  -  13,088

  (ii) Other financial liabilities  3,394  -  3,394

Provisions 3  9,388  (3,212)  6,176

Current tax liabilities  762  -  762

Other current liabilities 5,6  1,423  162  1,585

Total current liabilities  28,055  (3,050)  25,005

Total liabilities  32,071  (3,092)  28,979

Total equity and liabilities  114,959  9,369  124,328

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this
note.

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2017

Annual Report 2016-17  |  Standalone Financial Statements | 141

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2016

[` in Millions (Mio INR)]

Note
No

Previous GAAP* Adjustments Ind AS

Continuing operations :

Revenue from operations :

Gross sale of product 8,9  93,185  6,945  100,130

Sale of services  1,991  -  1,991

Other operating revenue  2,298  -  2,298

Other income 1,2,5,6  3,328  2,708  6,036

 100,802  9,653  110,455

Expenses :

Cost of materials consumed  25,529  -  25,529

Purchases of stock-in-trade  23,347  -  23,347

Changes in inventories of finished goods,  825 -  825

work-in-progress and stock-in-trade

Excise duty 8 -  7,405  7,405

Employee benefits expense 2,10  12,942  89  13,031

Finance costs 5  72  57  129

Depreciation and amortisation expenses 6,7  3,721  143  3,864

Other expenses 7,9  16,037  (536)  15,501

 82,473  7,158  89,631

Profit before tax  18,329  2,495  20,824

Tax expense :

Current tax

(i) for the year/period 6  6,511  90  6,601

(ii) relating to earlier years  (94)  -  (94)

Deferred tax charge/ (credit) 4,10  (356)  (450)  (806)

Profit from continuing operations  12,268  2,855  15,123

Profit from discontinued operation (net of tax)  191  -  191

Profit for the year  12,459  2,855  15,314

Other Comprehensive Income 1,10,11  -  (825)  (825)

Total Comprehensive Income  12,459  2,030  14,489

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this
note.

Reconciliation of total equity as at March 31, 2016 and April 1, 2015

[` in Millions (Mio INR)]

Note
No

 As at March 31,
2016

 As at April 1,
2015

Total equity (shareholder's funds) as per previous GAAP  82,888  73,470

Adjustments:

Fair valuation gain on Investments (Mutual Funds) 1  4,432  2,099

Net impact of discounting of non-current financial assets and liabilities 2  (30)  -

Deferred tax on long term capital loss 4  430  -

Proposed dividend and dividend distribution tax 3  3,212  3,212

Change in fair value of FVOCI equity instruments (OCI) 1  4,452  5,316

Impact of capitalisation of spares as property, plant and equipment 7  (35)  (25)

Total adjustments  12,461  10,602

Total equity as per Ind AS  95,349  84,072

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2017

142 | Standalone Financial Statements  |  Annual Report 2016-17

Impact of Ind AS adoption on the statements of cash flows for the year ended March 31, 2016

[` in Millions (Mio INR)]

 Previous GAAP *  Adjustments  Ind AS

 Net cash flow from operating activities  13,259  (82)  13,177

 Net cash flow from investing activities  (10,018)  69  (9,949)

 Net cash flow from financing activities  (3,560)  -  (3,560)

 Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  (319)  (13)  (332)

 Cash and cash equivalents as at April 1, 2015  1,304  (13)  1,291

 Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents  0  0  0

 Cash and cash equivalents as at March 31, 2016  985  (26)  959

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this
note.

Analysis of changes in cash and cash equivalents for the purposes of statement of cash flows under Ind AS:

[` in Millions (Mio INR)]

 As at March
31, 2016

 As at April
1, 2015

Cash and cash equivalents as per previous GAAP  985  1,304

Book overdraft  (26)  (13)

Cash and cash equivalents for the purpose of statement of cash flows  959  1,291

Notes to Ind AS First Time adoption:

1)  Fair Valuation of Investments

Under the previous GAAP, investments in equity instruments and mutual funds were classified as long-term investments or

[…]

risk  777  1,377  1,301  2,567  1,176  2,921

(b)  Sensitivity: The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency
denominated financial instruments:

[` in Millions (Mio INR)]

 Impact on profit after tax

 March 31,
2017

 March 31,
2016

USD Sensitivity

INR/USD - Increase by 1% (March 31, 2016 - 1 %)*  (8)  (21)

INR/USD - Decrease by 1% (March 31, 2016 - 1%)*  8  21

EUR Sensitivity

INR/EUR - Increase by 1% (March 31, 2016 - 1%)*  (14)  (26)

INR/EUR - Decrease by 1% (March 31, 2016 - 1%)*  14  26

* Holding all other variable constant

(ii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

(a)  Interest rate risk exposure: The Group does not have interest bearing borrowings and interest rate risk is towards
opportunity cost on investment in tax free bonds. The Group analyses it based on the sensitivity analysis and manages
it by portfolio diversification.

(b)  Sensitivity: Profit or loss is sensitive to changes in interest rate for tax free bonds. A change in the market interest level
by 100 basis points would have the following effect on the profit after tax:

[` in Millions (Mio INR)]

 Impact on profit after tax

 March 31,
2017

 March 31,
2016

Interest rates - increase by 100 basis points*  338  337

Interest rates - decrease by 100 basis points*  (338)  (337)

* Holding all other variables constant

(iii) Price risk

(a)  Exposure: The Group has invested in equity securities and the exposure is equity securities price risk from investments
held by the Group and classified in the balance sheet as fair value through OCI.

Notes to the consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2017

Annual Report 2016-17 | Consolidated Financial Statement | 179

(b)  Sensitivity: The table below summarises the impact of increase/decrease of the index in the Group’s equity and impact
on OCI for the period. The analysis is based on the assumption that the equity index had increased/ decreased by 10%
with all other variables held constant, and that all the Group's equity instruments moved in line with the index.

[` in Millions (Mio INR)]

Impact on other
components of equity

 March 31,
2017

 March 31,
2016

Price - increase by 10%  599  448

Price - decrease by 10%  (599)  (448)

[…]

to apply the requirements of Ind AS retrospectively to any government loan originated before the date of transition to
Ind AS provided that the information needed to do so had been obtained at the time of initially accounting for that loan.
Consequently, if the Group did not under its previous GAAP recognise and measure the government loan at below market
rate of interest on a basis consistent with Ind AS requirements, it shall use its previous GAAP carrying amount of the loan
at the date of transition to Ind AS as the carrying amount of the loan in the opening Ind AS balance sheet. Accordingly the
Group has applied the above requirement prospectively.

B. Reconciliation between previous GAAP and Ind AS

Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods. The following
tables represent the reconciliation from previous GAAP to Ind AS.

Notes to the consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2017

Annual Report 2016-17 | Consolidated Financial Statement | 187

Reconciliation of balance sheet as at date of transition (April 1, 2015)

[` in Millions (Mio INR)]

Note
No

Previous GAAP* Adjustments Ind AS

A Assets

1. Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 6,7  9,675  125  9,800

Capital work-in progress  2,760  -  2,760

Investment properties  1,398  -  1,398

Intangible assets  1  -  1

Investments in subsidiary and associate  72  -  72

Financial assets

 (i) Investments 1  24,672  7,199  31,871

 (ii) Loans 2  1,802  (132)  1,670

Deferred tax assets  4,172  -  4,172

Other non-current assets  387  -  387

Total non-current assets  44,939  7,192  52,131

2. Current assets

Inventories 7  12,761  (38)  12,723

Financial assets

 (i) Investments 1  2,650  216  2,866

 (ii) Trade receivable  11,984  -  11,984

 (iii) Cash and cash equivalents  1,304  -  1,304

 (iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above  17,657  -  17,657

 (v) Loans  2,298  -  2,298

 (vi) Other financial assets  6,742  -  6,742

Other current assets 2  3,811  132  3,943

Total current assets  59,207  310  59,517

Total assets  104,146  7,502  111,648

B Equity and Liabilities

1. Equity

Equity share capital  314  -  314

Other equity

 (i) Reserves and surplus 12  73,053  5,286  78,339

 (ii) Other reserves 1  -  5,316  5,316

Total equity  73,367  10,602  83,969

2. Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities

 (i) Borrowings  542  -  542

 (ii) Other financial liabilities  64  -  64

Provisions  4,302  -  4,302

Total non-current liabilities  4,908  -  4,908

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities

 (i) Trade payables  12,036  -  12,036

 (ii) Other financial liabilities  3,483  -  3,483

Provisions 3  8,370  (3,212)  5,158

Current tax liabilities  630  -  630

Other current liabilities 6  1,352  112  1,464

Total current liabilities  25,871  (3,100)  22,771

Total liabilities  30,779  (3,100)  27,679

Total equity and liabilities  104,146  7,502  111,648

* The previous GAAP figures has been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this
note.

Notes to the consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2017

188 | Consolidated Financial Statement | Annual Report 2016-17

Reconciliation of balance sheet as at March 31, 2016

[` in Millions (Mio INR)]

Note
No

Previous GAAP* Adjustments Ind AS

A Assets

1. Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 6,7  11,362  125  11,487

Capital work-in progress  1,507  -  1,507

Investment properties  1,786  -  1,786

Intangible assets  -  -  -

Investments in subsidiary and associate  94  -  94

Financial assets

 (i) Investments 1  35,435  8,884  44,319

 (ii) Loans 2  1,518  (96)  1,422

 (iii) Other financial assets  100  -  100

Deferred tax assets 4  4,528  430  4,958

Other non-current assets  191  -  191

Total non-current assets  56,521  9,343  65,864

2. Current assets

Inventories 7  11,991  (76)  11,915

Financial assets

 (i) Investments  -  -  -

 (ii) Trade receivable  13,225  -  13,225

 (iii) Cash and cash equivalents  985  -  985

 (iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above  17,331  -  17,331

 (v) Loans  2,826  -  2,826

 (vi) Other financial assets  7,622  -  7,622

Other current assets 2  4,377  102  4,479

Total current assets  58,357  26  58,383

Total assets  114,878  9,369  124,247

B Equity and Liabilities

1. Equity

Equity share capital  314  -  314

Other equity

 (i) Reserves and surplus 12  82,493  8,009  90,502

 (ii) Other reserves 1  -  4,452  4,452

Total equity  82,807  12,461  95,268

2. Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities

 (i) Borrowings 5  191  (42)  149

 (ii) Other financial liabilities  50  -  50

Provisions  3,775  -  3,775

Total non-current liabilities  4,016  (42)  3,974

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities

 (i) Trade payables  13,088  -  13,088

 (ii) Other financial liabilities  3,394  -  3,394

Provisions 3  9,388  (3,212)  6,176

Current tax liabilities  762  -  762

Other current liabilities 5,6  1,423  162  1,585

Total current liabilities  28,055  (3,050)  25,005

Total liabilities  32,071  (3,092)  28,979

Total equity and liabilities  114,878  9,369  124,247

* The previous GAAP figures has been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this
note.

Notes to the consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2017

Annual Report 2016-17 | Consolidated Financial Statement | 189

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2016

[` in Millions (Mio INR)]

Note
No

Previous GAAP* Adjustments Ind AS

Continuing operations :

Revenue from operations :

Gross sale of product 8,9  93,185  6,945  100,130

Sale of services  1,991  -  1,991

Other operating revenue  2,298  -  2,298

Other income 1,2,5,6  3,328  2,708  6,036

 100,802  9,653  110,455

Expenses :

Cost of materials consumed  25,529  -  25,529

Purchases of stock-in-trade  23,347  -  23,347

Changes in inventories of finished goods,  825  825

work-in-progress and stock-in-trade  -

Excise duty 8  -  7,405  7,405

Employee benefits expense 2,10  12,942  89  13,031

Finance costs 5  72  57  129

Depreciation and amortisation expenses 6,7  3,721  143  3,864

Other expenses 7,9  16,037  (536)  15,501

 82,473  7,158  89,631

Profit before tax  18,329  2,495  20,824

Tax expense :

Current tax

(i) for the year/period 6  6,511  90  6,601

(ii) relating to earlier years  (94)  -  (94)

Deferred tax charge/ (credit) 4,10  (356)  (450)  (806)

Profit from continuing operations  12,268  2,855  15,123

Profit from discontinued operation (net of tax)  191  -  191

Profit for the year before share of net profit of associate  12,459  2,855  15,314

Share of net profit of associate accounted for using equity
method

 22  -  22

Profit for the year  12,481  2,855  15,336

Other Comprehensive Income 1,10,11  -  (825)  (825)

Total Comprehensive Income  12,481  2,030  14,511

* The previous GAAP figures has been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this
note.

Reconciliation of total equity as at March 31, 2016 and April 1, 2015

[` in Millions (Mio INR)]

Note
No

 As at March 31,
2016

 As at April 1,
2015

Total equity (shareholder's funds) as per previous GAAP  82,807  73,367

Adjustments:

Fair valuation gain on Investments (Mutual Funds) 1  4,432  2,099

Net impact of discounting of non-current financial assets and liabilities 2  (30)  -

Deferred tax on long term capital loss 4  430  -

Proposed dividend and dividend distribution tax 3  3,212  3,212

Change in fair value of FVOCI equity instruments (OCI) 1  4,452  5,316

Impact of capitalisation of spares as property, plant and equipment 7  (35)  (26)

Total adjustments  12,461  10,601

Total equity as per Ind AS  95,268  83,968

Notes to the consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2017

190 | Consolidated Financial Statement | Annual Report 2016-17

Impact of Ind AS adoption on the statements of cash flows for the year ended March 31, 2016

[` in Millions (Mio INR)]

 Previous GAAP *  Adjustments  Ind AS

Net cash flow from operating activities  13,259  (82)  13,177

Net cash flow from investing activities  (10,018)  69  (9,949)

Net cash flow from financing activities  (3,560)  -  (3,560)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  (319)  (13)  (332)

Cash and cash equivalents as at April 1, 2015  1,304  (13)  1,291

Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents  0  -  0

Cash and cash equivalents as at March 31, 2016  985  (26)  959

* The previous GAAP figures has been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this
note.

Analysis of changes in cash and cash equivalents for the purposes of statement of cash flows under Ind AS:

[` in Millions (Mio INR)]

 As at March
31, 2016

 As at April
1, 2015

Cash and cash equivalents as per previous GAAP  985  1,304

Book overdraft  (26)  (13)

Cash and cash equivalents for the purpose of statement of cash flows  959  1,291

Notes to Ind AS First Time adoption:

1) Fair Valuation of Investments

Under the previous GAAP, investments in equity instruments and mutual funds were classified as long-term investments or